historical net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017, was $1,980,234, or approximately $0.0285 per share. Historical net

tangible book value per share is determined by dividing the actual number of outstanding common shares by our net tangible

book value. Dilution in historical net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share

paid by purchasers of common shares in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per common share

immediately after the closing of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 100% of the common shares under this offering at an assumed offering price of $0.70, after

deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us and assumed commissions ($986,010), our pro forma net tangible book

value as of June 30, 2017, would have been approximately $10,994,224 or $0.1311 per common share. This would represent

an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.1026 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate

dilution of $0.5689 per share to new investors purchasing common shares in this offering at an offering price of $0.70 per

share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

  25%
(2)

   50%
(3)

   75%
(4)

   100%
(5)

Initial price to public: $ 0.7000

$ 0.7000   $ 0.7000   $ 0.7000

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017:
(1)

 $ 0.0285   $ 0.0285   $ 0.0285   $ 0.0285

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable

 to new investors: $ 0.0277   $ 0.0550   $ 0.0799   $ 0.1026

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering: $ 0.0562   $ 0.0835   $ 0.1084   $ 0.1311

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors: $ 0.6638   $ 0.6165   $ 0.5916   $ 0.5689

Notes:

(1) On June 30, 2017, we had 69,557,787shares issued and outstanding.

(2) Offering costs are estimated at $367,260, or $0.1028 per share of new shares issued. Pro forma net tangible book value of the

common shares assuming 25% of the shares are sold in this offering as of June 30, 2017, minus offering costs, would have been

approximately $4,817,643.

(3) Offering costs are estimated at $573,510, or $0.0803 per share of new shares issued. Pro forma net tangible book value of the

common shares assuming 50% of the shares are sold in this offering as of June 30, 2017, minus offering costs, would have been